The new Shares will be existing, validly issued and fully paid registered Shares, each with a par value of
NOK 1. The Company's total costs and expenses of, and incidental to, the Listing and the Offering are
estimated to amount to approximately NOK 20 million resulting in expected net proceeds of NOK 80 million.

• Changes in the utilised part of credit facilities with references to Section 12.9 in this Prospectus.

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's consolidated capitalisation and
net financial indebtedness since 30 June 2025.

10.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's consolidated capitalisation as of 30 June 2025.

Table 1 – Capitalisation

Amounts in NOK thousand

As of
30 June 2025 (a) Adjusted amount (b) As adjusted as of the date

of the Prospectus

Total current debt (including current portion
of non-current debt)

- Guaranteed 3

149

-31

118
- Secured1 48 092 -1 991 46 101
- Unguaranteed / unsecured2 63 756  - 63 756

Total current debt 111 997 -2 022 109 975
Total non-current debt (excluding current
portion of non-current debt)
- Guaranteed3 309 - 309
- Secured - -
- Unguaranteed / unsecured4 8 564 - 8 564

Total non-current debt 8 873 - 8 873
Total indebtedness 120 870 -2 022 118 847
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 5 4 069 741 4 810
Legal reserve(s)6 79 870 79 259 159 129
Other reserves7 -12 710 - -12 710

Total Shareholder Equity 71 228 80 000 126 228
Total Capitalization 192 100 77 978 270 078

Notes to the capitalisation table above:

  Page | 74 of 144

(a) The data set forth in this column are derived from the Group's unaudited statement of financial position for the period ended
30 June 2025:

1) Consist of utilised part of credit facilities at Svea Finans, DNB, SEB and NatWest of NOK 30.8 million, NOK 8.1 million, NOK
8.8 million and NOK 0.3 million, respectively. The credit facility agreements are limited to NOK 32 million with Svea Finans, NOK
10 million with DNB, NOK 7.2 million with SEB and NOK 0.3 million with NatWest. The facilities are secured with inventories and
trade receivables in the Group.
2) Unsecured current debt of NOK 63.8 million consists mainly of trade payable of NOK 27.9 million, lease liabilities of NOK 1.8

[…]

7) Other reserves of NOK -12.7 million consists of retained earnings of NOK -12.1 million and cumulative translation differences

of NOK -0.6 million.

(b) Adjustments:

1) The adjustment amount of NOK -2 million in secured current debt reflects changes in the utilised part of credit facilities between
30 June 2025 and the date of this prospectus.

3) The adjustment amount of NOK -31 thousand in guaranteed debt reflects repayments during the period between 30 June 2025
and the date of this prospectus.

5) The adjustment amount of NOK 0.74 million in new share capital refers to 0.74 million Shares issued by the Company with NOK
1 in nominal value per Share.

6) The adjustment amount of NOK 79.3 million includes NOK 100.0 million from the 0.74 million Offer Shares to be sold by the
Company deducted with the nominal value of new share capital of NOK 0.74 million and also deducted with the Company's
expenses in the Offering amounting to approximately NOK 20.0 million.

10.3 Statement of indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group's consolidated net financial indebtedness as of 30 June
2025.

Table 2 – Net indebtedness As of
30 June 2025 (a) Adjustment amount (b) As adjusted as of the

date of the Prospectus

Amounts in NOK thousand

(A) Cash1 26 286 80 000 106 286

(B) Cash equivalents - - -

(C) Other current financial assets2 50 401 - 50 401

(D) Liquidity (A + B + C) 76 687 80 000 156 687

(E) Current financial debt (including debt
instruments, but excluding current portion of
non-current financial debt)3

49 917 -1 991 47 926

(F) Current portion of non-current financial debt5 149 -31 118

  Page | 75 of 144

Table 2 – Net indebtedness As of
30 June 2025 (a) Adjustment amount (b) As adjusted as of the

date of the Prospectus

Amounts in NOK thousand

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E + F) 50 066 -2 022 48 043

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G - D) -26 621 -82 022 -108 644

(I) Non-current financial debt (excluding current
portion and debt instruments) 4 8 841 - 8 841

(J) Debt instruments - - -

(K) Non-current trade and other payables - - -

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J +
K) 8 841 - 8 841

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H + L) -17 780 -82 022 -99 803

Notes to the indebtedness table above:

(a) The data set forth in this column are derived from the Group's unaudited statement of financial position for the period ended
30 June 2025:

1) Cash of NOK 26.3 million consist fully of the financial statement line Cash and cash equivalents.
2) Other current financial assets consist in its entirety of trade receivables of NOK 50.4 million.

3) Current financial debt of NOK 49.9 million consists of current interest-bearing liabilities of NOK 48.1 million and current lease

liabilities of NOK 1.8 million.

4) Non-current financial debt of NOK 8.8 million is related to leasing liability of NOK 8.5 million a ‘bounce back loan’ from NatWest